definitive conclusion as to the amount due and as a result I ask the parties 

calculate the amount using the above order as guidance.  Should they be 

unable to do so leave is granted for a return to the Authority for a 

determination; and  

(c) A further $7,200.00 (seven thousand, two hundred dollars) as 

compensation for humiliation, loss of dignity and injury to feelings 

pursuant to section 123(1)(c)(i) of the Act. 

[60] Costs are reserved. The parties are encouraged to resolve any issue of costs 

between themselves but if they are not able to do so and an Authority determination on